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PCI Express 5.0 Bus
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1 M.2 Socket 3
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PCI Express 4.0 Bus
x4

CPU CLK+/- (80~800 MHz)
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(CPU)
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14~Q-Flash Plus#z

11 EBRCMOSE IR 40
2-SMARZ#:M(2T2R)

1/4~DP#0

14NUSB Type-C®#% 0, #5USB 3.2 Gen 1
24~USB Type-C®%:H, 3Z#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
74~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E M (41 8)
44-USB 3.2 Gen 10

19-RJ-45M 200
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14~256 Mbit flash
{E A& $24AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* & o

*

. FMTRER Z#GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* GCCEIFMBFSERRERMARER; SEFAZFHFNINEHESK
FREI AR T AIE
+  X#¥Q-Flash
+  Z#5Q-Flash Plus

+  SZ#ESmart Backup

BRI R4 Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
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* o
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CPURIE R A B RIER AR (KRFRBIAN R ES T RIEERNBAXE A, 18
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

o
EBREEMMCPUL IR — R
BRABAT

2]

AR XU Y P A4 5 Xt AR b
BT AN CPUB I KU B EE FLAL, B RE
AL B} 375 [E) A 4% 8k @ R B 7 4 £
NETE,
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EFRRIEATFER, HEBEUTHER:
A BN ERNNFERIREE L RN FFEE, ZUEERER

E. BRI NESR (FEREMEE O X IHNNFREERIIR)
o ERENFRZE, BHWERIEXH, MREmIRE,
« NEEAMRET, BERANTEER, AFFRTERSRE, LG ZIERHEN

FilEo

WiBERFEHR
I FIRED BAN AT SR TE 245 18 M 774 7K (Dual Channel Technology), Ze3E A7 4%/, BIOS
SEFRNAEFENAREERE, YERANBEENEFER, AIEFETHELN

BIFfE,

4N N TE ST 2 A E B E (Channel):

» JBIEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2
» JEIEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

X BHNEBENFRILAS:

DDR5_A1 | DDR5_A2 | DDR5_B1 | DDR5_B2
XA DS/SS DSISS
XS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DSISS

(SS: %7, DS: WH, —: REREHNF)

BFCPURIIRE], BHEEANBERNFRA, ERENFFHNTERUTIRA:
1 MRARK—ZNER, TEBIHVBENERAR,
2. MREBLRRAIHUZAESR, BEERBRNANTFEEMERRE. M. EE, Hit),

0000 ooom

E[T DDR5_A1
S DDR5 A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

& RRP—FAFRE, @IWRIRKE DDR5_A2 s DDR5_B2 §5#E.

e
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14 -



25 BEIEFE

EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
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BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMNIESEEIERAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIFR 15 BA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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0 — = | == D@F
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) e | 2 || &

® Q-Flash Plusj®$g¢®
Q-Flash PlustR 5 F R 4 K HL(SSFHUIE ) IR T EHBIOS, Wid EHEEHEEOMUE,
$2 TQ-Flash Plusiz$H BN SR EhH BN BB E S o iIB1TRIQFLEDS FIRINIR(FR R A LA TLL
1), QFLEDIAXRELE BT R EBIOSEH 43R,
o BFRCMOSEiERH
F A ERRCMOSE #1241 vT IATE A Z R A MR AICMOSEL 4 (40 BIOSIR E)iERR, EEIH
TigEE,
o (EFTBERRCMOSEIIEIRAT, 15 & XA B B IRH R REIELZ.
A o BOEFHRETERERCMOSERZMA, BN RGAEILEIXH, FETTEEE
FERAIR KR,
o FBEBRCMOSEIREF AHG, 5 NBIOSEH N H ™ Fiti& & (Load Optimized Defaults)
WETMNEEE(EER ZMitE i [BIOSTEFIZE | MifEA).

© SMAXRZED (2T2R)
EEREE D,

@ BREEREED, EREESHREBESUIRR T,

® USB3.2Gen 13&E0
IE3EO 3 35USB 3.2 Gen 1414&, FAIFRA TUSB 2.0814&, 1S AT E#EUSBIE £ E IIEO,
© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AfEQO (I )
B3OS #EUSB 3.2 Gen 2814&, FAT3EATFUSB 3.2 Gen 12USB 2.0411&, AT A% USB
BEEREO,
o DP#ENO
DPRRT Al MAME X G RIBF HIRSN, B BN EX M EIRES £, DPZIFHDCP 2.3
RERFPHER BTN EESHOPEONEREZRED, E: DPERAAIHFIX
4096x2304@60 HzHY 5> #43, SEBRET X FF D RS KIEETE RN BRI ME RE,
HIEREDPIEER, BB E B MM UL &I A0P (WIETERESERERE
REMERE),

© ERRERTREEFMEREN, HEBRIGERNED, BRRERETRG
BN,
o FBRRIERER, BHEERY, VI2ERERED, URERZEONKLIKRENR,
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© USB Type-C®#&Q(3Z#%USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
IO #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2314& B 3% FA W] IE & iRRYE i, FH A FRATFUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2
Gen 1 USB 2.0#14&, & AT AZE#EUSBIZ & E IHEO,

o RO (RJ-45)
MO R 5 M (Gigabit Ethernet), 12 4tIEL ZE HELM, FMIEREHMT 51410 GB
(10 Gbps)o MZFEEOTERATIZAAINT:

EEIRRAT  BITIERAT EEIERAT: BITIERAT:
+—+ HS%E | w FENT AR
BT | fEHEE1Cops Wi | s
BB | HEESChps/ 250y | AIE | AR
1 Gbps/ 100 Mbps

[ZE:3:=3u]

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#&H(Q-Flash Plusig&n)
3O 37 #USB 3.2 Gen 2814&, FEAT3RATFUSB 3.2 Gen 12USB 2.0411&, AT LU #£USB
BEEIIEO, HYTQ-Flash Plus i, G U EREE O,

© USB Type-C®#&Q(3Z#%USB 3.2 Gen 1)
IO HUSB 3.2 Gen 1MI& B R AATE RIGRIIEZIT, HATFRBTUSB 2.0/, ERTLLE
EUSBIgEE O,

o STim/ETERUEH
HEONEREHL,

o ETRM/EWHIiEH
HEOAZERTREETL,

o MFhAWMEEQD
EOREHFERRHEE G A RN EINRS, EA kIR AFRINENS
MAGEGRFHFHMNED,

EERTLEENT:
O EH 2 EiE 4 =8 5.1 =g
0 =il / srERYEEH v v v
0 E=X/EHIUHH v v
BIA ERE SR / MY
BIAEWREZER AN / ,
R EEREHEH
B E R I EHE N E SR A, B RS A EE A, AT
R E,

o BEREMBEETINRERIEERRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

(F)  HERB3NQ-Flash PlusIhak, EERKZMIEE N [ F~RINEENTE | B9,

-17 -



27 PMEEd, BEENRRETIT

RiERH
e FIRPEABIRERE, G2 RRERARRREERA, BFRARREEERANHER
PERIRSHAZEERAG R G ALK, PEMFF LB EHTF,

=y

- > PW_sw PW_SW: HBiFizs
RST_SW: REEHiRHH

| o
O o oo oDEE gOoETe e

RST_SW

RS EERMRESMINGEE, BEETE AHMINEE, EEHEZMILE# [BIOSTE
FigE | — [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | #93t R,

BEEINR
ERE R AR RMELTERAIEE,

=3
o

S
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3 2o
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I=O I
NZO L8N
OCORRR
800<c<ToS
>S>555%
111111

| o
O o o o6 E G000 b




R&HET
KSR AT LR RFHIECPU, ATF. BRRRERFRIKSEEIER, CPU. DRAMEVGAKT
SRERFTREFRE; BOOTATS TR NIRRT ARENRERS

=4

CPU: CPU IR&HERAT
DRAM: RTEIRASHETRAT
VGA: BFIRAIERAT
BOOT: 1&ERGERAIETAT

0 == o0 soocrc—
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12
12
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45182113 20

M2C_CPU/M2A_CPU/

1) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 12 yoq SBIM2P SBIM2M_SB
2) ATX 13)  F_PANEL
3) CPU_FAN 14)  F_AUDIO
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15)  F_U320G
5)  SYS_FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP 16) F_U32_1/F U32_2
6) CPU_OPT 17)  F_USB1/F_USB2
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18)  SPLTPM
8) D_LED1/D_LED2 19) THB_C1/THB_C2
9) LED_C1/LED_C2 20) CLR_CMOS

10)  NOISE_SENSOR 21) RST

11)  SATA34/5/6/7 22) BAT

< BEWARERANEFE SRS EERNBERS,

c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK
B, RIS RIR &R

« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,

é EEETIMEFE R EN, BEEUTHER:
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPU{itER #F FE Bz 24 PIN 4K it e $5 FE)
18 3 R R R R IR At R BR R Mt E B E AR E MR IR A R LR BT ERARIER
fREERT, EEMERRMNRNRIFEZT XA, BFFEEEHEERETIR, BRAEGHR

&t BIAERE T B RN AT,

12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,
HERY RER, BIWEERBHIEX IR ARG L), MRS

AT R, BEARNTEHBFEMHNRE, TSRS

BREARESLEIF .

ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2:

B | EX
5 8 iFEO
’ %%%%4 2 O (LB PINK
HBIREOMR)
ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4 2 3 ?%ﬁﬂﬂﬂ]
4 R
5 |12V ({Xft8PINHI R
BEEOER)
6 | +12V({Xft8PINMI R
— BEOERA)
0 o o =00 BooCs 7 +12V
8 | +12v
ATX:
o[ (:) ” =M | =X = | =X
1| 33v 13 ]33V
(1 2 |33V 14| 12V
Cl- 3 | B 15 | B
° e 4 | +5V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
i 5 i 17 | B
C]- ] 6 | +5V 18 | FEHE
(=] e 19 | i
|L o 8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
o |(a 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | 45V
A 10 | +12v 22 | +5V
(o] M| A2V (RBEAPINAGE| 23 | +5V (1R 24 PIN BRI
el BEOER) ¥BOER)
12 | 33V(IRHE24PINBIEE| 24 | EEdth B (INEL 24 PINEY
H BIEOER) REEOER)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& ¥ X, ks #8 FE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

1 BH | EX

CPU_FAN 1 }%i@ﬂzﬂ
2 B [ 5 BE 42 B
3| EiEK
= 4 Rk BT R 2R 55 4 U B
1 [~
SYS_FAN1 SYS_FAN2

]

SYS_FAN3/SYS_FAN4

5) SYS_FANS/6/7/8_PUMP (%4t M FR/7K R $& EE)
XL RURIKIRIERE A4-pin, ILIRERRRIZIT, REMIETEAE(RBEAEBLE), BE
fE AR EIEFITIRE, SUEERAREEIEGNLIT R B RUE 7 BeE AL Thee . BB TIAE
RN REERFARUE, LUA R EERIBIEVIERE AR EE th ATiR KRR BEFE AT RE, 40
REEEREMNEER [BIOSTEFIRZE | - [Smart Fan 6] B3 H,

1 B | =X

=

SYS_FAN5_PUMP 1 gﬂtm
2 | mEEEEHE
— 3| BRI
f 4 | REATEEEHE

SYS_FANG_PUMP

!
SYS_FAN7_PUMP/
SYS_FAN8_PUMP

© SR ERAKERRIREEE, B RCPUR RE A T I AR TR, HE
BRI S BCPUKRER SR RETEML,
o XL RUE R IRREE AR B R, B R B BRIETE SR L
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7K R 5 FE)
R SR B EE A 4-pino ILHREERFIRIZIT, ZEMGERHTE(RBE AEMLEL), HRE
FRKUEEFIThEE, MIE B R A EEGIE TR B RUE 7 BEE AL ThEE,

7)

=

_ M | =X
1 1| B
PUorT 2 | mEEEEE
3 | SR
! 4 | BEATEEEHE
$EE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT
B A HER BT 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAEENER 24W 24W 24W 24W
EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (B%;2 48§+ 50)
XL IR E R, IRERER MR INEE,
1
1 —— (+]) EC_TEMP2
W | BN
1 SENSOR IN
2 | e

1
(-)*) EC_TEMP1
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8) D_LED1/D_LED2 (ST 4a#2LEDYT el iR )
iX L4 AT E R AR AE SO0 AT 4R ELEDAT 7, B A FE B 5ZIE (5IR45), LEDEIB 10005 A A
BIKT o

il
ook BH | X
D_LED? 1 Ve
2 Data
1 RO 3 ToHERD
f D_LED1 4 | B

,gégﬂu SYORT.
o= oo O eocEs =3
S

BN P RIZLEDAT IR E AR E . TS i B4 KT Y PR TR 42 )
(O L =@ R EREMENEE, FTERRERTREN

- sl
KT o

A RIELEDATH

9) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT # et ilF }E FE)

XL 1 BE AT 2 AR 5050 RGB LEDAT 5 (12VIG/R/B), Bx KHLHE 25255 (124K4F), KK ER I
A2ms

O | EX
LED_C2 1 12V
2 |G
f 10000 3 R
LED_C1 4 B

— ﬂﬂ]
i} zm SEIEI I'_‘ID EDﬁOIiI;ID:IDQ E
\/

ARG LEDKT 25 I B, 2238 R 15 AT 2 0 P TR A ) m (e
(HECI_E = f i ) S AR RO R (12V), REMRZ RS
AT Joieh

12v
@ BRATHIEHITIEE, BEREME [~ RINENE | B,

RIENRIRET, BEL R REMIBEIEXA, FEHBRREBRERLR, UKk

E AR E IR

S -



10) NOISE_SENSOR (Mg &5 $& M35 FE)
IR RS IR T L, RGN ERERRERIIIEE

- O ZH | EX
1| | <> ; Eigmunﬁu
IRERNL

1

@ BXRESRNMTHEEEEREMIEE I [ F~RIIEENZE | - [FANCONTROL] iR,

& ZICHT, B S WIS RRE_ERIBRIERE R, 2 N AR L1 A B A BRI 2 1

11) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0i&1)
X EESATARE O 37 FFSATA 3.0814&, FFATF A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.08148, —/NSATAR: O R Bt iE
#—~SATAIZ %, ATIAHIEERAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5% RAID 1084& 55, FHIEZEMERAID,
EENEMIE [HEEEES | i,

i

B | EX

[T—1| [T——0] 2 TXP

== o
SATA3 4 il

6 RXP
7| EE

=S o
0O e o s sooEe

HERDPIELR I, BEKREMIAE [BIOSTEFIRE | - [SATA Configuration
By,
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12) M2C_CPU/M2A_CPU/M2Q_SB/M2P_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 SSD }&#&)
M.2 SSD%3AM.2 SATA SSDX:M.2 PCle SSD, RIFRITEMINZM. 2BIEFT T HZ KB M.2H5
FER A ERAIDEE S, 182M.2 PCle SSDE A S5 EHEM.2 SATA SSDal 2 SATARE & £ [F]
MRHERET, BEEMERAD, BEEREMITE G [ME#ERE | 1R,

S—
M2C_CPU
10 80 4
U 1]
—
M2A_CPU
110 80 4
U 1]
—
M2Q_SB
10 80 H
L L]
80 80
M2P_SB M2M_SB

BT 55 B IEM.2 SSDIEFHhZ 35 FM. 2451,

HB,—:

SR A R FFIE 22, B EWBEFET, FIAEZRIEM.2 SSDMIM.2IEIEE, Fiks

BRELRERM.2 SSDMIRH BB ST Z T, ¥M.2 EZ-Latch Plus kN8 EiZFLAr 81 Lo
EEENMOFLAIZIEM.2 SSD, B IkbFLAr EEEMREH F124E AT, SR EREZ Latch Plus
30, FABH SRR HE,

TR

TEBRM 2FEIE B F B ESE, BEM.2 SSDIARI A A NI EE,

$BR=.

$2JEM.2 SSDERH i, #5M.2 SSDFjSEZ4E Z=M.2 EZ-Latch Plus£30, F5 ERBER FEER
eBS, SERRT A s RS B e R A FLAL,

K BM 2B TE P ST FFRYSSDKEY.

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2C_CPU v v X
M2A_CPU v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v

o IEEFEMMSEFTIFRAIM.2 EZ Latch PlusZ 3 K EIFR 15 R,
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23%:  https:/www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusEIF&:  https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
* EREI IR R BE S AN A AR E, 1M SERRETH KRB ITIRR
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13) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

=

[reimsgmaT | [Rimarse | [wivisth]

PLED/PWR_LED — F3iR$57R4T:

ARGk 412 | EREVFEWAERBRIFERE R, SRFIEFEETH, HRT
S0 % | ARERE; REHNRIRIE(S3/S4) K KH1(S5)r, MAKRK,
$3/S4/85 TR

PW - ERIRFFK:

EREE R LA R B ERIRFF K BT FEBIOSTE PR B IR B X A
(BEREFEMIEER [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN. 3L BA)o

+ SPEAK-BIW\EHHD:

EEZERREILE R ERABU . RER AR EIRIRERS &R M BRI FLRR, BEIE
BN, SH A,

HD - FE & FEFERAT:

R Z A LA BT T EAR R BB TR TR AT, LA FRENERETINSRE,

« RES-RFHEEFX:

EREEEEAR A ERNEE T X (Reset) i, ERG AT A EZEH A, 7T
PR TEBF R RETBIEL,

Cl— B B t/L A6 4 FR RS A6 T 1A

R E E LAV TR R T /R AT SS, UGN R B LW IR, HEE AL
IheE, EEEEHIIZ TR R B,

« NC: €A,

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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14) F_AUDIO (B & & ¥ 1E EE)

I ATE SRR ST FHD (High Definition, BARE). AT LUERRALFE AT 77 AR A B SR E
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE

EEERAEERE,

I E
(=0
o] = oD Somef

W
B

EX

MICL

A

MICR

FER

Head Phone R

E ko]

ezl

TR

OlolNololbhlw N =

Head Phone L

o

BN

@ﬁﬁ‘lﬂﬁ'rﬁ’%76)1%&‘]%77%53“2&?%%%%1‘%3&1{, MENERFERLELSER

[, IS SN EHIER.

15) F_U320G (USB Type-C®#& R 31" R#HEEE, 3$&USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
IEAREESZ #5USB 3.2 Gen 22 Mg H AT #EH— N USB#EO,

B | X B | X
1 VBUS 11 | VBUS
2| X1+ 12| TX2+
3| TX1- 13| TX2-
4 | HEHbE 14| B
5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17 | HEEHED
8 | cCt 18 | D-
9 | SBU1 19 | D+
YR 10 | SBU2 20 | CC2
o = apEE s O3
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16) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen & Ol ¥ FR 4% FE)
X EEHREE ST 45 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0814%, — MEREATLUZEHFMUSBED, HERMAES
24USB 3.2 Gen 143 SET I REMN, EATME R SR BEMS,

q BH | EX B | X
0 =" 1 VBUS 11 | D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEMED
4 | B 14 | SSTX2+
d 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
Al 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEMIED
S 7| bR 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | £ER 20 | FTHEH

17) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M.1{& O3 R IE EE)
SREESFRE X FUSB 2.0/1 15048, BITUSBY R 44E, — B AET LUEH A USBEED., USB
IR B, ST R K R IR,

B | EX
FRIE (5V)
FEiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
R
R
TeHER
TiERA

Ol N|o|ga||w [N~

o

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S SR RIRCH, FESRIREBBETR R, UKk
&R USBY RIS IR YIRS o

-29-



18) SPI_TPM (2 £ INER IR E = 1E E)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR = 3R B2,

B | EX

| Data Ouput_|
e E 2 FEE (3.3V)
P [P ) 3 T

4 FTAER

5 Data Input

6 CLK

7 Chip Select

8 3l

9 IRQ

10 | Z/EA

1 FTAEH

12 RST

19) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt"F-k i RIEE)
LR R R A 5 e S R B Thunderbolt™ FE B A .

=

1

1

“
Al

THB_C2 il

THB_C1

=

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

% #Thunderbolt” F,
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20) CLR_CMOS (;&B&CMOSEI#EThAE £+ E)
F AL SR AT LU EARAIBIOSIE B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, RIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 FIANME LR F 2 K0 & TR Y E I AR 32 SR EORD S,

=

Q0] Frig: —RIEIT

Q0] G 5% CMOS i

ey - .
O == o= m]C] @Cfre

o EMRCMOSEIERT, 155X M AT RFHEBREIREL,
o FRHLIEiE 3 \BIOSHE N H )~ F51i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)s H{THINIR BEE(EE
KEMib 2 [BIOSTERIZE | By AA),

21) RST (R EEEHM)
ARG BB LUER Z RMI AR BRI EET X (Reset)iB, ERGIENMEXESR
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKENRIRSR

1 2l | EX
8 1 | =8
2 | s

|—
o R uEII:II:I @mm

ZEEEHHIRESHINGEILE, FETE HHA I, EERHEMIEH [BIOS
FEFIZE | - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) ] B93tRA,
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22) BAT (s8;t)
R SRR Bl 2R 5 T X IR TR IS T AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (5130 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr &I 71,
LA R NIRRT, 21 CMOSHIEIE RS 5k, FElit LR H AR RS E .

=

& AT AR R BR R th SR E B CMOS £ 172«

BRI, FRIREIRZ.

2. DR R i ARt EER L, SR — 4, (SIRER
IR T 2 KE & B RALE AR IE 5k, ERESE
BRLYEFIH)

3. BERmEE,

4. = ERIREHEFFN.

o AT, ESUXHE MR IR EREIRLZ,
& - FEiRBMEEERIARR SR, FERNE ST R &R,
« BRFEBTEMRBMNAHERMESH, ERAMIERINIER,
o RITHMAE, EFEE M ERIE® G () RERBE L)
° EﬁT*E’]lE%ﬂﬁfﬁﬁ?éiﬂbiﬂ.&bﬁo
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIRIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFIIEEE, BATRRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . NREREFRENRFEARERATIE, BREFEBRCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSIRERE ZH] FukiE,
+ BBRCMOSIREE, IS EH % - [t | = [CLR_CMOSEHHIAR4 | HYiiH, 2iE
EfEMiEE# [BIOSTEFIRE | - Load Optimized Defaults | #4915t AA,

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

AURUS

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
% <Delete> §#3# N BIOS iZ B2 FEEHE, siiEiT BIOS i EFRFFi# N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhEELLEAREHN BIOS IR ERFHALIREMREFNZE, ERA <T>F<I>F
EEEEARETFIRIES, SR <Enter> I\, REXEZHAMMEERIE &I,
FB: EHEEAMEIEE ER TR EFFAIERENSUE BIOS KERF
MBI FHIRFEEAE.

<END>; Q-FLASH
% <End> BEiLIEARFEHN BIOS Z BERR FHtAEE RN Q-Flash,
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BENE IRBERERBIEF
41 BRERGRE
SERBIOSHIGER, AR ER R,

BB ERERGAMBETIER |, k%I ntel® RST VMD ControlleriRZNFEFF, ES%
TSR

SHE—:
BEREN, #RZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ Z#H5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 7, 1 EfEEBHEHBIUE,

SHE=.

HEERENABANHBITRZRBERENT R, YHNRNEFHOEE IR, HiEF
[REE o

$BR=.

EREUE, #NRTEFHXGERE, YHATEMNEEEIEERE [Intel RST VMD Controller 467F |
KEhiEF iR [ T—F | BNTENRIIERF, TRE, BHERIERRENRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA MRSHIIEEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) TEARERDEFREETEREFINEIE, 5% [ 235 | ##1TRE, (BERIA
[BIOSTEFFi% & | H [Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader |

#9i% B 2 [Enabled] ),

HER B

LRI ETEE [ BRI | EEHIE, 154 [EE | R2EGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)o
TEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIER A EREMENEFETERERFGE, BT &R
BEEAHITRE,

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

@ LW, BELWARGDEEEERN,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/926/intel700-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FRE MR

51 #EEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
wmEHE 22 2 >3 4
e WERHBSER P WEYB)RE | (EEKEN'RE
SEE e | sEmwma |
LUSEINRE No Yes Yes Yes
EHRHER:
It EHR 32 #ERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10, HE#EEZ RIS KB ERERIENER
iﬁls
* SATATE#E(SSD, A E| H{EHERE, EEHERE S RERBTENESR,
* Windows RIERZERILFEH R,
« AI_EMIRYER AR,
° Uﬁo

@ LR EM 2PCle SSD, ok 5 EEM 2 SATA SSDsY 2 SATARE £ H£ FIA R R £ 5.

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/927/intel700-raid.html
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52 YEITSHKEBiIRA

— Il

KB WiEA

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A |OH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).

78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.
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KB WiEA

92 PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

Al Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

Ad SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.
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K5

L]

B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCI device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

C0~CF Reserved.

S3 R

K5 AR

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S8 S3 wake vector call.

gER

K53 A

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

K53 AR

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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K5

L]

D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed.

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z790 AORUS MASTER

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio E

Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR

c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | L |LT | L
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements | R 4% :R (B & EHR
(R B R AT M B T A

() EUSEEREEI ZARTREPRE  JEE R - 4R - RESREE S A G B R RR - IR R Rt 24
MERIIRE - (DR 2 E A S B e e R TR SRR S AHVA TSN > BEITHISA - MEE
TN TR - AT ATRE(S - IRREEEHEEE (R FAREIR(E - (KRR AT 2 &RB(E
T3~ FHE B R M R R (A T

() TER GBI AT T A R -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

525GHz-535 GHz LHY & A8dtE F40 X = HLUOIME ALESt=S MShE LTt

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B DADEF,

Wireless module approvals:

Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX411NGW (Killer™ AX1690)
United States FCC: India WPC: Serbia:
FCC ID: PD9AX411NG ETA-SD-20210806393
Canada ISED: Japan feTEA: CCAH22Y10140T1
IC: T000M-AX411NG @ HO11 21
Australia ACMA: p E 003-210221 Singapore IMDA: Ukraine:
6;3 D210157003

Belarus:

@

5.15~5.35GHz ERPIBRIE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only
(except communicate to high power radio)

UATR028

South Korea NRRA:

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ1573 (M)

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/12399/21

RCINTAXATING.

Europe: c €

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC n0.:9.1077/2021

35 109
4.7 A4/ % 3 Intel Corporation/ China, Tawan
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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Environment-friendly use period
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- BRESBEEEN

HARRRS T4 400-820-9608

RESRtE: 28— ~ EHF: 9:00~ 18:00 (FXET /BRBRRSH)
RARBHMZ RS : https://esupport.gigabyte.com
FEE T MIE: https://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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